
W

2016-0418

INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN, PARISH PRESIDENT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS) 

ORDINANCE NO. 16- 12- 8

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of
Amendment No. 4 to Ordinance No. 06- 12- 23, which

approved a Professional Services Contract with

St. Charles Mosquito Control, Inc. for Mosquito Control
Services in St. Charles Parish to exercise the extension

provision of said contract. 

WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance No. 06- 12- 23 on

December 18, 2006 approving and authorizing the execution of a
Professional Services contract with St. Charles Mosquito Control, Inc. for
Mosquito Control Services in St. Charles Parish through December 31, 
2011; and, 

WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance No. 11- 12- 12 on

December 19, 2011 approved Amendment No. 1 to said Professional

Services Contract to extend the contract through June 30, 2012; and, 
WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance 12- 3- 6 on

March 26, 2012 approved Amendment 2 to extend said contract an

additional five years; but, Ordinance 12- 3- 6 contained the contract

conclusion date of December 31, 2015 instead of December 31, 2016

resulting in a four ( 4) year extension; and, 
WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance 13- 3-6 on

March 11, 2013 approved Amendment 3 to correct Amendment 2 and
extend the contract through December 31, 2016; and, 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the St. Charles Parish Council and the Parish President
to extend the contract until March 31, 2017 for the purpose of advertising

publicly proposals for a new contract. 
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS: 

SECTION I. That Amendment No. 4 to Ordinance 06- 12- 23, extending said

contract through March 31, 2017, is hereby approved and accepted. 
SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said

Amendment No. 4 on behalf of St. Charles Parish. 

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows: 

YEAS: BENEDETTO, HOGAN, WILSON, CLULEE, GIBBS, WOODRUFF, 

BELLOCK, FLETCHER

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: FISHER - PERRIER

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 12th day of December , 2016, 

to become effective five ( 5) days after publication in the Official Journal. 

CHAIRMAN
V

SECRETARY: 

DLVD/

PARISH
APPROVED: 

PARISH PRESIDEN' 

RET4/SECIY: 
AT: h cJ(,,j



AMENDMENT NO. 4

uce

PARISH COUNCIL CONTRACT

FOR MOSQUITO CONTROL PROGRAM

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 13* day of 00CL. 2016, 

ST. CHARLES PARISH, herein represented by Larry Cochran, Parish President, 15045 River Road, Post

Office Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057, duly authorized by Ordinance No. 6- 12- 23 adopted on December
18, 2006, 

AND

ST. CHARLES MOSQUITO CONTROL, LLC, herein represented by Steve Pavlovich, General Manager, 1061

Rue La Cannes, Luling, LA 70070

HEREBY AGREE THAT, 

In accordance with the provisions of Ordinance No. 06- 12- 23 adopted by the St. Charles Parish Council

on December 18, 2006 and the Contract Agreement, duly executed on the
28th

day of December 2006
and extended by Ordinance No. 13- 3- 6 until December 31, 2016, the Contract for Mosquito Control

Services in St. Charles Parish is hereby extended for a Three ( 3) month period. Said extension is in

accordance with Section 9. 00 of the Contract and shall be for the period January 1, 2017 through March
31, 2017. 

All other provisions of said Contract Agreement shall remain as first written. 

ST. CHARLES P

BY: 

Larry hran

Parish President

ST. CHAR S OSQUITO NTROI C

BY: 

teven G. Pav ovich 4
Entomologist

General Manager

WITNESS: 

WITNESS: 


